

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Feb 18, 2016, 2:50 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

NO. 92688-3

E WH
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

BRIAN DIRKS, CHRISTINE DIRKS,
MARESSA DIRKS and CA-WA CORP,
a California corporation doing business as
HOLLYWOOD EROTIQUE BOUTIQUE,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF SPOKANE VALLEY, a
Washington municipal corporation,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Kenneth W. Harper,
WSBA # 25578
Menke Jackson Beyer, LLP
807 North 39th Avenue
Yakima, WA 98902
(509) 575-0313

*Attorneys for Respondent
City of Spokane Valley*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. IDENTITY OF ANSWERING PARTY	1
III. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION.....	1
IV. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	2
V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
VI. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The petition for review ignores the requirements of RAP 13.4(b).....	4
B. The decision is consistent with longstanding federal precedent on the “reasonable alternative avenues of communication” prong of intermediate scrutiny.....	4
1. CAWA advances no argument on what, if any, different analysis on intermediate scrutiny should be performed.....	5
2. The Washington Constitution does not require any different analysis on intermediate scrutiny.....	6
C. The Court of Appeals correctly found that the City’s adult entertainment licensing regulations impose time, place, and manner restrictions, which are not a prior restraint.....	8

1.	The federal courts have integrated Justice Kennedy’s concurrence in <i>Alameda Books</i> within the same jurisprudence that existed prior to his concurrence and which was correctly applied by the Court of Appeals.....	9
2.	The economic effect of adult entertainment business regulations does not convert a content neutral regulation into a prior restraint.	10
3.	The City’s licensing regulations are not directed at any erotic message conveyed by the speech associated with adult entertainment.....	15
D.	There is no issue of substantial interest that should be determined by this Court.	17
VII.	CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
WASHINGTON CASES	
<i>Adult Ent. Ctr. v. Pierce County</i> , 57 Wn. App. 435, 788 P.2d 1102 (1990).....	2
<i>Bits, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 86 Wn.2d 395, 544 P.2d 1242 (1976).....	14
<i>Detention of A.S.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 898, 982 P.2d 1156 (1999).....	2
<i>Ino Ino, Inc. v. City of Bellevue</i> , 132 Wn.2d 103, 937 P.2d 154 (1997).....	3,7-9,15
<i>JJR, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 126 Wn.2d 1, 891 P.2d 720 (1995).....	8
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986)	7
<i>World Wide Video, Inc. v. City of Tukwila</i> , 117 Wn.2d 382, 816 P.2d 18 (1991).....	7,13,14
<i>World Wide Video of Washington, Inc. v. City of Spokane</i> , 125 Wn. App. 289, 103 P.3d 1265 (2005).....	1,7
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	5,9,10,11,13,18
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	2,3,5,7,9,10,14,18
<i>Ctr. for Fair Pub. Policy v. Maricopa County</i> , 336 F.3d 1153 (9 th Cir. 2003).....	12

<i>Diamond v. City of Taft</i> , 215 F.3d 1052 (9 th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Ellwest Stereo Theatres, Inc. v. Wenner</i> , 681 F.2d 1243 (9 th Cir. 1982).....	16,17
<i>Fantasyland Video, Inc. v. County of San Diego</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 1094 (C.D. Cal. 2005).....	5,6,11,12,14
<i>Fantasyland Video, Inc. v. County of San Diego</i> , 505 F.3d 996 (9 th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Gammoh v. City of La Habra</i> , 395 F.3d 1114 (9 th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Lund v. City of Fall River</i> , 714 F.3d 65 (1 st Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>McKibben v. Snohomish County</i> , 72 F. Supp. 3d 1190 (W.D. Wash. 2014).....	6
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2518 (2014).....	8
<i>Tollis, Inc. v. County of San Diego</i> , 505 F.3d 935 (2007).....	6,11
<i>Topanga Press, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 989 F.2d 1524 (9 th Cir. 1993).....	3,6
<i>Woodall v. City of El Paso</i> , 49 F.3d 1120 (5 th Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>World Wide Video of Washington, Inc. v. City of Spokane</i> , 368 F.3d 1186 (9 th Cir. 2004).....	17

COURT RULES

RAP 10.4(h).....	19
RAP 13.4(b).....	1,4,19
RAP 13.4(b)(3).....	4,6
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	4,19

LOCAL CODES

Spokane Valley Municipal Code 5.10.080(C)(6) and
(D)(3)..... 11
